[Published March 7, 1859.]

CHAPTER 38.

AN ACT to amend chapter fifty-three of the general laws of 1858, incorporated in chapter eighty of the revised statutes, entitled "An Act for the formation and protection of county agricultural societies."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

How amended

SECTION 1. Sections four and five of chapter fiftythree, of the general laws of 1858, incorporated in chapter eighty of the revised statutes, entitled "An act for the formation and protection of county agricultural societies," approved April 19, 1858, are hereby amended by striking out the words "first day of No-vember," wherever they occur in said sections, and inserting the words, "thirty-first day of December."

What sociemoney from state.

SEC. 2. All county agricultural societies that have ties to receive received into their treasury one hundred dollars in cash, and that have also held a county fair in the year 1858, and have made any report of same, to either of the officers or places required to be done by said chapter fifty-three, shall be entitled to, and received the one hundred dollars each, for the year 1858, notwithstanding any informality as to time or manner in making their reports; and the proper officers are hereby directed to audit and pay the same.

Take effect.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1859.

[Published March 7, 1859.]

CHAPTER 39.

AN ACT to repeal chapter one hundred and two of the general laws of 1858, entitled "An Act to provide for the instruction of the deaf, dumb and blind, within this state," approved May 15, 1858.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred and two, of the what repealgeneral laws of 1858, entitled "An act to provide
for the instruction of the deaf, dumb and blind, within this state," approved May 15th, 1858, is hereby